This notice was posted on 05/21/2024 and will remain posted for a period of thirty days through 06/21/2024

Doc No.49-05212024-147

City of Petaluma Public Works Department P.O. Box 61 Petaluma, CA 94953

Deva Marie Proto, County Clerk BY: "Byaddick Bryant Hill, Deputy Clerk



NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

TO: Sonoma County Clerk

585 Fiscal Drive, Room 103 Santa Rosa, CA 95403

Project Title:

RETURN TO:

Payran Madison Area Trenching Water and Sewer Main Replacement Project

Project Applicant:

City of Petaluma Public Works and Utilities Department

<u>Project Location</u>: Madison Street, between Lakeville Street and Ellis Street, and along Vallejo Street including Averye Way and Myrtle Ct.

Project Description: The project consists of the replacement of an existing 15-inch sanitary sewer main with new 18-inch PVC sewer main, the installation of new 48-inch and 60-inch sanitary sewer manholes, abandonment of an existing 6-inch VCP sanitary sewer. Portion of the replacement will include open trench, connecting and extending laterals, sanitary sewer manhole rehabilitation, and various sanitary sewer connections. The project also includes the replacement of water mains with new 8-inch C900 piping, installation of new 1-inch residential water services and 2-inch commercial services, the replacement of existing fire hydrants assemblies and various appurtenances. The work also includes minor concrete curb and gutter repair, sidewalk repair, and trench paving. The project will replace areas where both water main and sewer main replacement occur. It is expected that construction work will take 75 working days to complete, and is anticipated to begin in June and finish in October.

EXEMPT STATUS:

Statutory Exemptions	Categorical Exemptions			
{Article 18:Section 21080; 15260}	{Article 19:Section 21084; 15300}			
[] Ministerial {Sec.15268}	[X] Existing Facilities {Sec.15301}			
[] Feasibility/Planning Study {Sec.15262}	[X] Replacement or Reconstruction {Sec.15302}			
[] Emergency Project {Sec.15269}	[] Small Structures {Sec.15303}			
[] General Rule {Sec.15061(b)(3)}	Minor Alterations (Sec. 15304)			

Reasons why project is exempt: The project is limited to the replacement of existing sanitary sewer and water main utility infrastructure with new sanitary sewer and water main infrastructure that will continue to support existing development. The project represents negligible expansion of existing capacity and will serve the same purpose as the existing sewer main. Construction will consist of trenching pipeline installation within the public right-of-way where existing facilities are located. The area of disturbance is not within an environmentally sensitive area nor are there any unusual circumstances or cumulative impacts that would preclude the project from using an exemption. The project is exempt under Section 15301(b) existing facilities, which includes projects that result in negligible or no expansion of publicly-owned utilities. The project is also exempt under Section 15302(c) which includes replacement or reconstruction of existing utilities, resulting in negligible expansion of capacity. City Council approved the project on May 20, 2024.

Lead Agency: City of Petaluma Public Works, P.O. Box 61, Petaluma, CA 94953

Department/Contact Person: George Howard, Assistant Engineer 1 Phone (707) 776-3776

Olivia Ervin Principal Environmental Planner, Planning Division

May 21, 2024

Pursuant to Section 711.4(d)(2) of the Fish and Game Code, statutory and categorical exemptions are exempt from Department of Fish and Wildlife filing fees.

			RECEIPT NUMBER: 49-05212024-147			
		STATE CLEARINGHOUSE NUMBER (If applicable)				
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY.						
LEAD AGENCY	LEADAGENCY EMAIL			DATE		
CITY OF PETALUMA PUBLIC WORKS		05/21/2024		4		
COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING				DOCUMENT	NUMBER	
SONOMA				24-0521-01		
PROJECT TITLE				<u> </u>		
PAYRAN MADISON AREA TRENCHING WATER AND	SEWER MAIN REPLA	CEMENT	PR	DJECT		
PROJECT APPLICANT NAME PROJECT APPLICANT EMAI			PHONE NUMBER			
CITY OF PETALUMA PUBLIC WORKS AND UTILITES	S			(707)776-	-3776	
PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS	CITY	STATE		ZIP CODE		
PO BOX 61	PETALUMA	CA		94953		
PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box)				I		
X Local Public Agency School District	Other Special District	☐ St	ate A	gency	Private Entity	
CHECK APPLICABLE FEES:						
☐ Environmental Impact Report (EIR)						
☐ Mitigated/Negative Declaration (MND)(ND)			\$.			
☐ Certified Regulatory Program (CRP) document - payment due directly to CDFW \$1			\$.			
☐ CDFW No Effect Determination (attach)						
☐ Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt cop	ov)					
☐ Water Right Application or Petition Fee (State Water Resource	es Control Board only)	\$850.00	\$			
			\$		\$50.00	
☐ Other			\$			
PAYMENT METHOD:			•			
☐ Cash ☐ Credit ☐ Check ☒ Other	TOTAL F	RECEIVED	\$.		\$50.00	
SIGNATURE AGE	NCY OF FILING PRINTED N	AME AND TI	TLE			
V Berutt dil	ant Ulli Danutu Caustu	Clark Des	ء امیر م			
₩ //www.h bd / / Bryant Hill, Deputy County Clerk-Recorder						